Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities, or an invitation to enter into an agreement to do any such things, nor is it calculated to invite any offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities. This announcement is not, and is not intended to be, an offer of securities of the Company for sale in the People's Republic of China, Hong Kong and the United States or elsewhere. The Bonds are not available for general subscription in Hong Kong or elsewhere. The Bonds have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 and, subject to certain exceptions, may not be offered or sold within the United States. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus that will contain detailed information about the company and management, as well as financial statements.

This announcement is not for distribution into the United States.

## NOTICE OF LISTING ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED



# SINOTRUK (HONG KONG) LIMITED 中國重汽(香港)有限公司

(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 3808)

#### RMB1,800,000,000

4.50 per cent. Bonds due 2014 (the "Bonds") (Bond Stock Code: 85900)

#### Joint Global Coordinators

**Bank of China** 

Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Limited

Joint Bookrunners

**Bank of China** 

**Morgan Stanley** 

Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Limited

The Royal Bank of Scotland

#### Joint Lead Managers

Bank of China

Morgan Stanley

The Royal Bank of Scotland

Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Limited Wing Lung Bank Limited

**Co-Lead Manager** 

### **CCB** International

Application has been made to The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the listing of and permission to deal in the Bonds by way of debt issues to professional investors only as described in the Offering Circular relating thereto dated 27 July 2012. Permission for the listing of, and dealing in, the Bonds is expected to become effective on 2 August 2012.

By Order of the Board Sinotruk (Hong Kong) Limited Ma Chunji Chairman

Hong Kong, 1 August 2012

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of Sinotruk (Hong Kong) Limited comprises Mr. Ma Chunji, Mr. Cai Dong, Mr. Wei Zhihai, Mr. Wang Haotao, Mr. Tong Jingen, Mr. Wang Shanpo and Mr. Gao Dinggui as executive directors; Dr. Georg Pachta-Reyhofen and Mr. Jörg Schwitalla as non-executive directors and Dr. Shao Qihui, Dr. Lin Zhijun, Dr. Ouyang Minggao, Dr. Hu Zhenghuan, Mr. Chen Zheng and Mr. Li Xianyun as independent non-executive directors.